
AGENDA REPORTS PACK 

Wednesday, 21st June, 2017 at 6.00 pm

Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, London E8 1EA

Contact: Peter Gray
Governance Services Officer
Tel: 020 8356 3326
Email: governance@hackney.gov.uk

Tim Shields 
Chief Executive 

The press and public are welcome to attend 
this meeting



Board Membership and Additional Attendees
Board Members

Cllr Jonathan McShane
Cabinet Member, Health, Social care and 
Culture  (Chair)

Dr Clare Highton
Chair, City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

Dr Penny Bevan
Director of Public Health
Hackney Council

Paul Fleming
Chair, Hackney Healthwatch

Dr Navina Evans 
Chief Executive, East London Foundation 
Trust

Tracey Fletcher
Chief Executive, Homerton University 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust

Alistair Wallace
 Health and Social Care Forum

Cllr Anntoinette Bramble
Cabinet Member, Children’s Services

Anne Canning 
Group Director, Children’s, Adults and 
Community Health, Hackney Council

Kim Wright
Group Director, Housing and Public Realm, 
Hackney Council

Paul Haigh
Chief Officer, City and Hackney Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Laura Sharpe
GP Confederation

Raj Radia
Chair, Local Pharmaceutical Committee

NHS England Representative

Independent Advisers
Jim Gamble
Chair, City and Hackney Safeguarding 
Children Board

Adi Cooper
Chair, City and Hackney Safeguarding Adult 
Board

Additional Attendees
Moira Griffiths
Group Care and Support Director, Family 
Mosaic Better Homes Partnership 

Jackie Brett
Health and Social Care Forum 

Sonia Davis
Chief Inspector, Metropolitan Police

Ida Scoullos 
Community Empowerment Network

Peter Gray
Governance Services 
Hackney Council



AGENDA
Wednesday, 21st June, 2017

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  Welcome and Introductions 

2  Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate 

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 4

4  Community Voice 

5  Mental Health Action Plan - Update 5 - 10

6  CCG Mental Health Programme Board - Five to Thrive 11 - 14

7  Health and 
[...]
, 2017

Board Members Present: Cllr Jonathan McShane in the Chair

Deputy Mayor Anntoinette Bramble, Penny Bevan, 
Anne Canning, Dr Navina Evans, Paul Fleming, 
Tracy Fletcher, Paul Haigh, Raj Radia, Laura 
Sharpe 

Apologies:                                  Dr Clare Highton and Kim Wright 

Officers in Attendance: Jack Gooding, Kate Heneghan and Nadia Sica 
(Public Health), Ian Tomkins (NEL STP)

1.     Welcome and Introductions 

1.1   The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.

1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

2.1   The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.       
3.     Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate 

3.1  There were no declarations of interest. 
4.     Community Voice 

4.1   Ida made a presentation to the Board on issues around obesity. She considered 
that work in this area was ‘patchy’. She said that key issues centred on mental health 
and support for parents. She referred to the need for increased activity for those with 
obesity such as walking but also highlighted the associated dangers of air pollution in 
London. She stressed the need for public involvement and that stakeholders would be 
invited to Obesity Strategic Partnership meetings. She referred the Board to page 26 
of the Board Pack outlining those groups to be involved. She emphasised the 
importance of ‘the whole family’ approach to maximise impact and that any publicity 
on any campaigns should also be produced in foreign languages and distributed 
widely. 

4.2 Nadia Sica, Public Health, confirmed that sessions were available to the whole 
family. Further, Public Health would investigate producing any publicity in foreign 
languages. Penny Bevan, Public Health, confirmed that leaflets and posters were to 
be produced on this and circulated with a print run of 12000.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Wednesday, 8th March, 2017 
5.  Improving the Health of Children and Young People, in particular tackling 
c
[...]
Clinical 
Commissioning Group. Parallel arrangements were also being established between 
the CCG and the City of London Corporation. He referred the Board to the big ticket 
items at 1.35 of the report together with the overarching Governance Structure for 
Integrated Commissioning.  

RESOLVED: 
(1)  To note the progress that is being made with integrated commissioning

(2)   To note the specific aims of devolution and integrated commissioning that support 
the priorities of the HWB and the delivery of the JHWS in paragraph 1.7, in particular:

 To focus our collective resources on improving the wellbeing of local people;

 To better coordinate all the determinants of health and wellbeing including 
employment, education and housing.

(3)   To note the ‘big ticket’ items set out in paragraphs 3.8 to 3.10 and the plans for 
the system to work together more effectively
(4)To note the proposed reporting arrangements of the Integrated 
Commissioning Board set in section 10 of the report.

8.    North East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan - Update 

8.1   Ian Tompkins introduced the report providing a further update to the Board on the 
development of the North East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan and in 
particular the shadow governance arrangements, which were currently ‘work in 
progress.’ Further work was continuing to develop the plan and additional updates 
would be made to the Board as they became available. 

8.2   The Board emphasised the need to be clear on what was achievable within 
limited resources over a period of time and to ensure evidence based delivery plan. 
Further, it was considered that some services would be better developed and provided 
across a wider Boroughs’ footprint. 

RESOLVED:

To note the update on the North East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan. 
Page 3



Wednesday, 8th March, 2017 

9.    Performance Monitoring Framework - for information 

9.1    Penny Bevan introduced the report providing an update on progress across a 
selection of shared local indicators, using a refreshed Health and Wellbeing 
dashboard, and incorporating amends as discussed at the March and July 2016 Board 
meetings.  It was noted that the dashboard was intended to be used for monitoring 
and reviewing progress across key areas and assessing the impact of the 2015-18.  
The Board considered the latest performance and trends in relation to the refreshed 
data set. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report

10.     Date of next meeting 

10.1   The meeting will be on Wednesday 7th June 2017. 

Duration of the meeting: 18:00-20:00 pm 

Page 4



Document Number: 18415259

Document Name: 20170621_mentalHealthActionPlan_coverReport_hwb

Report to Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board

Item No. Date 21 June 2017

Subject: Public Health Mental Health Action Plan

Report From: Gareth Wall, Head of Public Health (Adults), LB Hackney

Summary: The London Borough of Hackney has signed-up to the Local 
Authority Mental Health Challenge which has been set by seven 
leading mental health charities working to improve mental health 
across England.  

In response the local authority has appointed Cllr Tom Rahilly as its 
Member Champion for mental health.  An action plan was 
proposed to the Board in October 2016 setting out five key areas 
of work that will be led by the local authority, in partnership with 
other local organisations and individuals.

This report updates the Health and Wellbeing Board on work that 
continues in relation to actions set out in the plan

Recommendations: That the update report be noted

Contacts: Gareth Wall
Gareth.wall@hackney.gov.uk
020 8356 3029

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

http://www.mentalhealthchallenge.org.uk/
http://www.mentalhealthchallenge.org.uk/
mailto:Gareth.wall@hackney.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document Number: 18415702
Document Name: 20170621_mentalHealthActionPlan_update_hwb

Public Health Mental Health - Actions for Hackney
Set out below are 
[...]
.  

 Volunteering advice session - information about volunteering and opportunities from the 
Hackney Volunteer Centre.  

Page 9

http://fivetothrive.net/
http://citymha.org.uk/this-is-me-in-the-city/


Document Number: 18415702
Document Name: 20170621_mentalHealthActionPlan_update_hwb

 Activity opportunities including: yoga, chair-based yoga, walking groups and running club.
 A promotional event held at Richmond Road Surgery to speak to GPs, nurses, practice 

managers and residents about physical activity services on offer including: the One You 
programme, New Age Games, and free cycle training.

Progress on the actions four and five, set out below, will be provided at the next scheduled update 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board.

Action 4: A series of “Life Events” support packs that provide ideas, advice, phone numbers, video 
clips, etc. of how to be mentally resilient in times of change or stress

Action 5: Deliver a child-centred, prevention-focused health and wellbeing education service that 
builds the resilience of all children and young people in Hackney aged 5-19 years, and up to 25 
years for those with additional needs.

Page 10



P a g e  1 | 3

Report to Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board

Item No: Date: 21 June 2017

Subject: Mental Health Programme Board – Five to Thrive 

Report From: Report Author:  Jairzina Weir

Designation:      Project Manager – Mental Health Programme 
Board 

Introduction

The City & Hackney Five to thrive initiative was launched in 
October 2015 to promote mental health and wellbeing in City & 
Hackney. The five ways to wellbeing are 

1. Connect 
2. Be active 
3. Take notice 
4. Keep Learning 
5. Give 

To support the initiative we have been working with colleagues in 
the health, social and voluntary care sector and have set up a 
steering group with members from local community groups to help 
drive this work forward.   

Aim

The aim is to support all residents with non acute mental health 
problems to access local resources and develop habits that support 
and enhance their emotional wellbeing and build resilience. We 
want to make sure residents of City and Hackney feel informed and 
supported to manage their emotional health and wellbeing by 
providing information and signposting of resources available.

As part of the Prevention workstream in integrated commissioning, 
we will work with key partners and stakeholders to raise awareness 
and embed the five to thrive principles in the way of life for 
residents of City & Hackney. It is expected that this will prevent the 
onset of ill health, prevent escalation and facilitate recovery thus 
incurring significant reduction in demands on health services.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



P a g e  2 | 3

Progress update

 New leaflets and posters have been designed and have 
been distributed to all GP practices, and Pharmacies in City 
& Hackney. There are plans to distribute to local libraries, 
community health teams and other areas. 

 The Five to thrive website has been updated with local 
events videos and other MH resources.

 The new GP confederation contract will encourage GPs to 
give five to thrive leaflets and website details to patients as 
part of depression reviews and this will be monitored by the 
Clinical Effectiveness Group.

 Members of the MHPB liaised with the Richmond Road GP 
practice which held a MH awareness day 11th May to 
promote five to thrive. 

 Five to thrive will be part of the Primary Care Wellbeing App 
currently being designed by the GP Confederation.

 It is being used in Extended Primary Care recovery plans 
for patients in our Enhanced Primary Care service.

 Five to thrive is part of the over-arching wellbeing strategy 
for schools by Hackney Learning Trust. 

 It has been incorporated in the lesson plans for secondary 
schools available from Family Action.

 We have linked Five to thrive to the ELFT Recovery College
 Five to thrive is embedded in all our MH Alliances 
 It is part of the Perinatal Mental Health Framework being 

developed by Homerton Hospital.
 All patients going through our IAPT service will receive 

information about five to thrive and staying mentally well.
 The CCG MH programme board has convened a five to 

thrive steering group which meets quarterly. Membership of 
this group currently includes:

 London Borough of Hackney – Public Health 
 HCVS
 Hackney Healthwatch
 City of London
 Social Prescribing
 Long Term Conditions – Social Prescribing
 Patient and Public Involvement
 The Learning Trust
 Local Pharmacy Representative
 Local Hackney GP
 Volunteer Centre Hackney

The next steering group meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 27th 
June at 3pm in the CCG Offices

Financial Considerations

Page 12



P a g e  3 | 3

To sustain the current advertising and promotions drive we need to 
secure £10,000 in recurrent funding to support the printing of 
leaflets, posters, updating and maintenance of the website and long 
term support of the initiative.

Report Author:  Jairzina Weir

Designation:      Project Manager – Mental Health Programme 
Board 

Organisation:    City & Hackney CCG

Date:                 12/06/17

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board

Item No: Date: 21st June 2017

Subject: Health and Wellbeing in the Private Rented Sector

Report From: Rebecca Smith

Summary: Public Health and Private Sector Housing have collaborated 
to create a fixed term post for a PH officer based in the PSH 
team. The post holder leads on a project aiming to improve 
support and address unmet health and wellbeing needs 
among vulnerable tenants in the Private Rented Sector. This 
is in response to the growth of the PRS in Hackney, variable 
conditions within the PRS, and strong evidence on the links 
between housing conditions and pressures, and both physical 
and mental health. 
This report highlights the progress of the project to date, and 
proposed next steps for the health and wellbe
[...]
 fixed 
term until March 2018, to lead on a project looking at how we can provide 
better support to tenants in the Private Rented Sector to improve their housing 
conditions and health and wellbeing. 

The overall aim of the project is to reduce health inequalities and address 
unmet health and wellbeing needs amongst vulnerable tenants in the PRS, by 
building capacity in the PSH team and wider public sector to identify and meet 
these needs more effectively. This is in recognition of the fact that there are 
several projects providing support to social housing tenants, but there is not 
currently the same offer for those in the PRS, and that professionals who work 
with PRS tenants are in a good position to provide advice on health and 
housing if supported with the skills and knowledge needed.

The project covers three main, interrelated work streams as follows:

- Provide training and support to colleagues in the PSH team that 
enables them to provide advice to tenants at risk of poor health, and to 
signpost or refer tenants to relevant services

- Develop a network of public sector agencies that engage with tenants 
in the PRS (focused primarily on those who provide home visits)

- Identify, collect and analyse data that will help to identify vulnerable 
tenants and their health needs more easily and quickly

2 The ‘bedroom standard’ defines overcrowding as a dwelling with at least one bedroom too few for 
the number and composition of people living in the household.
3 http://www.hackney.gov.uk/media/8181/society-and-environment-section-6-housing-and-
homelessness/pdf/JSNA-society-and-environment-Section_6_Housing_and_homelessness
4http://england.shelter.org.uk/news/january_2013/housing_costs_cause_stress_and_depression_for
_millions 

Page 16

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/media/8181/society-and-environment-section-6-housing-and-homelessness/pdf/JSNA-society-and-environment-Section_6_Housing_and_homelessness
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/media/8181/society-and-envir
[...]
wider society, together with a return on investment over a 
fixed time

The proposed next steps for the project are as follows:

Training and support for colleagues in PSH team and network of 
agencies:

 Further consultation with PSH team on their training and support 
needs, looking at more in depth or specific training around working with 
people with mental health needs.

 Investigate development opportunities for team ‘champions’

 Arrange for talks to PSH team from support services that work with 
residents, to build awareness of options for signposting tenants with 
support needs.  

5 https://www.ofgem.gov.uk/environmental-programmes/eco/support-improving-your-home 

Page 18

https://www.ofgem.gov.uk/environmental-programmes/eco/support-improving-your-home


Development of network of agencies who engage with PRS tenants:

 Hold series of workshops for those agencies who have engaged so far 
to consult on the design of the network

 Conduct structured surveys with agencies engaged with network to 
assess current knowledge, skills and confidence in talking to service 
users about and signposting for housing conditions, and health and 
wellbeing

 Research and develop a training offer for staff in the network, which 
agencies can access through the council or external providers 
(including commissioned training where appropriate)

 Develop a flow chart of ‘red flags’ that agencies look out for during 
home visits, including how to start conversations about each and where 
to signpost or refer for each

 Research models of information sharing across agencies

 Research the suitability of developing a health and wellbeing checklist 
for home visits, and a health and wellbeing signposting resource for 
professionals conducting home visits

Identify, collect and analyse data that will help to identify vulnerable 
tenants

 PSH have commissioned a stock modelling exercise of conditions 
within the PRS in Hackney. The draft report is now available, and PH 
intelligence team will be conducting initial analysis of addresses where 
poor housing conditions and vulnerable tenants exist

Direct support for tenants

 Develop work with health coaches and trial joint HMO inspection and 
health coach visit

 Liaise with Housing Supply team to incorporate PH content into pre 
tenancy training for residents moving from social housing to the PRS

 Use BRE stock modelling data to identify households that could benefit 
from ECO energy efficiency scheme, and deliver targeted comms

2 Financial Considerations
The recommendations arising from this report have no direct budgetary 
impact. Public Health have allocated a small, flexible budget to the project, 
and any initiatives to arise from the project requiring financing will be funded 
from this budget.

Page 19



3 Legal Considerations
The report and its contents are noted including the recommendations. There 
are no legal implications arising out of this report.

4 Equality Impact Assessment
This programme aims to support those most vulnerable in the Private Rented 
Sector (tenants on lower incomes and housing benefits, experiencing fuel 
poverty, older tenants and those with unmet health needs). However, activity 
as part of the programme should benefit all those in Hackney’s PRS. 

5 Attachments

Officer Responsible: (to be completed by the report author)

Name: Rebecca Smith Ext: 7386

Directorate: Neighbourhoods, 
Regeneration and Housing

Department/Division: Private Sector Housing

Page 20



Report to Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board

Item No: Date:  Wednesday 21 June 2017

Subject: Complaints Charter

Report From: Healthwatch Hackney

Summary: Last year Healthwatch Hackney NHS Community Voice held a 
public meeting on ‘Complaining Effectively in the NHS’ on 31st 
January 2017, 85 people attended.
Homerton and ELFT PALS spoke at the meeting and Voiceability 
explained their NHS Complaints Advocacy Service. The CCG 
Primary Care Board also attended to hear about the public view of 
complaints handled by primary services.
At the meeting members of the public called for a local patient’s 
charter on the rights of patients regarding the complaints 
processes, which all services and providers should sign up to and 
which treats complainants as valuable contributors to quality 
service delivery. 

A copy of the draft Complaints Charter is attached. 

Recommendations: Health and Well-Being Members:
a) Adopt the Complaints Charter
b) Publicise it on their websites, wards and waiting areas; and
c) Provide copy of the Charter to patents and users within their 

Complaint pack. 

Contacts: Jon Williams, Director, Healthwatch Hackney 
jon@healthwatchhackney.co.uk 020 7923 8351

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jon@healthwatchhackney.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



V7 – 13th June 2017 

Produced by Healthwatch Hackney for statutory health and social care agencies in 
Hackney 

HACKNEY’S COMPLAINTS CHARTER 
FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

 

THE FOLLOWING BODIES: 
Homerton University Hospital, London Borough of Hackney, City 
and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group and the East London 
Foundation Trust 
 

ARE COMMITTED TO:  
 

  MAKING HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE IN HACKNEY BETTER FOR EVERYONE 

  VALUING YOUR COMMENTS, SUGGESTIONS AND COMPLAINTS 

  ENSURING ALL COMPLAINTS ARE THROROUGHLY AND QUICKLY 
INVESTIGATED AND RESULT IN ENDURING SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS 

  TREATING YOU WITH COURTESY, RESPECT AND SENSITIVITY AT ALL 
TIMES 
 

VoiceAbility will support and advocate for people with complaints and promote the 
delivery of this Charter by the bodies listed above 
 
Healthwatch Hackney will promote delivery of this Charter by the bodies listed above, 
monitor their compliance and propose service improvements 
    
WHEN YOU ARE DISSATIFIED WITH HEALTH OR SOCIAL CARE SERVICES  
 

 Tell us as soon as possible if you are unhappy with our services so     
              we can investigate your concerns and quickly put things right for you 
 

 Tell u
[...]
an.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board

Item No: Date: 21st June 2017

Subject: Hackney Community Strategy, 2018-28

Report From: Sonia Khan, Head of Policy and Partnerships
London Borough of Hackney

Summary: Update on the process of developing a new Community 
Strategy for the borough, including details on the draft themes 
for the strategy and the public consultation planned for 
summer 2017.

Recommendations: The Board are requested to:

 note the progress in developing the Community Strategy 
to date

 comment on the crosscutting themes of the strategy
 consider the role of the Board in supporting delivery of 

the strategy over the coming years
 note that formal public consultation will take place 

between mid-July and mid-September and are invited to 
submit comments on the full draft of the strategy through 
this process

Contacts: Sonia Khan, Head of Policy and Partnerships
Tel: 020 8356 5148   Email: sonia.khan@hackney.gov.uk 

1 Background and context

1.1 Hackney’s new Community Strategy will set out the Council’s overarching vision for Hackney 
as it grows and changes over the next decade. It will provide a backdrop for all of our decision 
making throughout this period and a focus for working in partnership with residents, 
businesses, the voluntary and community sector, and statutory agencies.

1.2 Although we are no longer required to have a strategy of this kind, the Council feels that it is 
important for us to have a clear, collective vision of how we want our borough to develop, 
based on what residents have told us and the evidence we have about how Hackney is likely 
to change over the coming years. 

2 Developing the strategy

2.1 The resident insight which underpins this strategy was gathered through a year-long 
conversation with residents. In 2015, the Council carried out a major engagement exercise, 
‘Hackney: A Place for Everyone’, and heard from over 4,500 local residents and b
[...]
tnership boards as well as businesses and the voluntary and community sector and will 
keep the Community Strategy under review, considering progress and identifying new shared 
goals and how we can work collectively to deliver them.

6 Financial Considerations

6.1 There are no financial considerations at this stage as this is just an update on the 
development of a strategy document.

7 Legal Considerations

7.1 There are no financial considerations at this stage as this is just an update on the 
development of a strategy document.

8 Equality Impact Assessment

8.1 Understanding inequality and the activity required to drive down inequality across all aspects 
of quality of life, have been at the heart of the development of the new Community Strategy. In 
addition, an equality impact assessment will be completed in summer 2017.

9 Attachments
None

Officer Responsible: 

Name: Sonia Khan Ext: 5148

Directorate: Chief Executives Department/Division: Policy & Partnerships

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report to Hackney Health and Wellbeing Board

Item No: Date:  21 June 2017

Subject: Update on East London Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (NEL STP)

Report From: Ian Tompkins, Director of Communications & Engagement, 
NEL STP

Summary: This report (to be given verbally at the meeting on 21 June by Ian 
Tompkins) provides a further update to the Board on the 
development of the East London Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan (previously known as the NEL STP), particularly in relation to 
finance, the governance arrangements and public engagement. 

On 21 October 2016 we submitted an updated narrative, updated 
summary and delivery plans to address our local priorities to NHS 
England. 

Further work is continuing to develop the plan in more detail; 
additional updates will be presented to the Board as they become 
available. For more information go to http://www.nelstp.org.uk  or 
email: nel.stp@towerhamletsccg.nhs.uk

Recommendati

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2017

Councillors Present: Councillor Jonathan McShane (Chair), Dr Clare 
Highton (Vice-Chair), Councillor Antoinette 
Bramble, Penny Bevan, Raj Radia, Paul Fleming, 
Anne Canning, Paul Haigh, Laura Sharpe,  

 
Officers in Attendance: Sonia khan, Rebecca Smith, Peter Gray

Also in Attendance: Ian Tompkins, Malcolm Alexander and Jon 
Williams 

1 Welcome and Introductions 

1.1    The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.

2 Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate 

2.1   There were no declarations of interest. 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

3.1   The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 

4 Community Voice 

4.1     Andrew told the Board of his experiences around sexual abuse, homophobic 
neighbours, the breakdown of a relationship and the effect on his mental health. He 
had returned to Hackney and presented himself to the Council in a depressed state. 
He expressed concerns about the signposting available and did not feel secure in the 
process. He told the Board that he continued to feel anxious and suffered from 
insomnia and had tried to take his own life. At this time he was in temporary 
accommodation without the necessary support.  He was moved to a one bedroom 
accommodation in the Borough and was supported by MIND. Andrew praised the 
work of the advocacy team in helping him access services. 

4.2      The Board expressed concerns about those in the system who were not so 
articulate in accessing services and what the outcomes were for them. The Chair told 
the Board that one of the Council’s biggest projects was the integration of all sectors in 
service provision.    

4.3    Alison told the Board of her experience as person with mental illness in 
Hackney. She referred to the good support she received from MIND. She went on to 
emphasise the need for support for people with mental illness and the early 
identification of people in crisis. Alison told the Board of difficulties that people with 
mental illness experienced during the weekends when services were not available to 



Wednesday, 21st June, 2017 
them. The Chair stressed the need to treat individuals with respect and to have 
effective signposting so that those in need receive appropriate services. He told the 
Board of work underway with the CCG on crisis pathways. Paul Fleming told the 
Board of the work of the third sector in signposting to other appropriate services.  

5 Mental Health Action Plan - Update 

5.1   Penny Bevan introduced the report. The Board noted that the London Borough of 
Hackney had signed-up to the Local Authority Mental Health Challenge which had 
been set by seven leading mental health charities working to improve mental health 
across England. In response the Council had appointed Cllr Tom Rahilly as its 
Member Champion for mental health. An action plan was proposed to the Board in 
October 2016 setting out five key areas of work that were to be led by the local 
authority, in partnership with other organisations and individuals. Penny updated the 
Board on work that continued in relation to actions. A report back would be made to 
the Board on the remaining two actions. 

5.2   In relation to action 4 on ‘Life events that can trigger poor mental health’ the 
Chair asked that this be closely monitored with feedback made. He went to stress the 
need for appropriate signposting. In response to a question from Paul Haigh on 
whether people with mental illness were involved in the process Penny Bevan agreed 
to report back on this. Raj Radia reported to the Board that Community Pharmacies 
have become more dementia friendly 

Agreed:

To note the report,

6 CCG Mental Health Programme Board - Five to Thrive 

6.1    The Board noted that work had been undertaken with colleagues in the health 
and the social and voluntary care sector to support this initiative. A steering group with 
members from local community groups had been set up to help drive the initiative 
forward. The aim was to support all residents with non-acute mental health problems 
to access local resources and develop habits that support and enhance their 
emotional wellbeing and build resilience. It was noted that the initiative wished to be 
ensure that residents of City and Hackney felt informed and supported to manage their 
emotional health and wellbeing by providing information and signposting of resources 
available.

Agreed: 

To note the report and that the Board be update on progress. 

7 Health and Private Housing Sector 

7.1   Rebecca Smith introduced the report. The Board noted that Public Health and 
Private Sector Housing had collaborated to create a fixed term post for a PH officer 
based in the Private Sector Housing team. The post holder leads on a project aiming 
to improve support and address unmet health and wellbeing needs among vulnerable 
tenants in the Private Rented Sector. This was in response to the growth of the PRS in 
Hackney, variable conditions within the PRS, and strong evidence on the links 
between housing conditions and pressures, and both physical and mental health. This 



Wednesday, 21st June, 2017 
report highlighted the progress of the project to date, and proposed next steps for the 
health and wellbeing board. Rebecca Smith outlined the three main interrelated work 
streams as follows: 

- Providing training and support to colleagues in the PSH team that enables them 
to provide advice to tenants at risk of poor health, and to signpost tenants to 
relevant services 

- Develop a network of public sector agencies that engage with tenants in the 
PRS 

- Identify, collect and analyse data that will help to identify vulnerable tenants and 
their health needs more easily and quickly 

Agreed:

1. To note the report.
2. That the Board be updated on progress.

8 Complaints Charter 

8.1    Jon Williams and Malcolm Alexander (Hackney Healthwatch) introduced the 
report. They told the Board that in the previous year Healthwatch Hackney NHS 
Community Voice held a public meeting on ‘Complaining Effectively in the NHS’ on 
31st January 2017 with 85 people in attendance. At the meeting members of the public 
called for a local patients’s charter on the rights of patients regarding the complaints 
processes, which all services and providers should sign up to and which treats 
complainants as valuable contributors to quality service delivery. The Board 
considered that having one clear set of expectations was a positive way forward and 
supported its introduction.  Penny Bevan emphasised that it would provide the 
opportunity for informal resolutions and suggested the inclusion of flowchart within the 
charter.  The Chair stressed that the Homerton should be consulted on the document 
and that a launch event be arranged for autumn. It was agreed to amend the charter 
taking into account the comments of the Board with the amended versions submitted 
to the September meeting. . 

Agreed: 

That the amended complaints charter be submitted to the September meeting of the 
Board for agreement.  

9 Development of new Community Strategy 

9.1    Sonia Khan updated the Board on the processes for developing a new 
Community Strategy for the Boroughs, including details on the draft themes for the 
strategy and the public consultation planned for the summer of 2017. The strategy 
would set out the Council’s overarching vision for Hackney as it grew and changed 
over the next decades. Further, it would provide a backdrop for all of the Council’s 
decision making throughout this period and a focus for working in partnerships with 
residents, business the voluntary and community sector, and statutory agencies. 
Sonia told that Board that although the Council was no longer required to have a 
strategy of this kind it felt that it was important to have a clear, collective vision of how 
the Council want to develop based on what resident have said and the evidence the 



Wednesday, 21st June, 2017 
Borough has about Hackney was likely to change over the coming years.  She went 
on to draw the Board’s attention to the draft crosscutting themes of the strategy.  

9.2   The Chair emphasised that integrated commissioning was crucial to the 
development of the community strategy and the support of local people.  

RESOLVED: 

1.      To note the progress in developing the Community Strategy to date

2.     To note that formal public consultations will take place between mid-July and 
mid-September and members are invited to submit comments on the full draft of the 
strategy through this process
   

10 North East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan (NEL STP) - 
update 

10.1   Ian Tomkins introduced the report providing a further update to the Board on the 
development of the East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan, particularly in 
relation to finance, the governance arrangements and public engagement. Ian outlined 
to the Board how the STP was currently engaging with Local Authorities. He told the 
Board that a digital version of the plan was to be produced and circulated. In response 
to a question from Paul Haigh he agreed to request a list of all those who had signed 
up to the STP.

Agreed:

To note the report. 

11 Health and Social Care Devolution - Verbal Update 

11.1     The Board noted that so far there had been two meetings of the Integrated 
Commissioning Board. Work stream directors were now in place. However, slow 
progress was being made in implementing governance arrangements. It was noted 
that it was proposed that there was to be a single accountable officer for the 7 
Boroughs in the NEL STP. 

12.     Date of next Meeting

6th September 2017 

Duration of the meeting: 6pm- 8pm


